BY ALD. BOHL

Resolution recognizing and congratulating Dolores M. Schubilske on the occasion of her 90th birthday.

WHEREAS,

DOLORES M. SCHUBILSKE

celebrated two extraordinary milestones, her 90th birthday and the 70th anniversary of her joining the Coast Guard Reserve, on August 4, 2014, and was honored with a reception at Coast Guard Station Milwaukee, 2420 S. Lincoln Memorial Dr.; and

WHEREAS, Dolores M. Schubilske was born on August 4, 1924 in Wausau, Wisconsin, and grew up with three brothers and one sister on their family farm, and moved to Milwaukee after high school, working as a parachute seamstress; and

WHEREAS, With the United States of America in its third year of World War II, Dolores M. Schubilske joined the Coast Guard Women's Reserves on her 20th birthday, August 4, 1944; and

WHEREAS, After completing boot camp at the Biltmore Hotel in Palm Beach, Florida, Dolores M. Schubilske served as a parachute rigger third class at Coast Guard Air Station Elizabeth City, North Carolina until the end of the war, one of only 18 women in the entire Coast Guard rated as parachute riggers; and

RESOLVED, After the war, Dolores M. Schubilske moved back to Milwaukee, married and raised three boys and three girls, and has remained an active member of Women Accepted for Volunteer Emergency Service, volunteers at a senior citizen's house and enjoys traveling with family and friends; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Dolores M. Schubilske in recognition of her 90th birthday.

Introduced by Common Council member Jim Bohl and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on July 22, 2014.